
CORPORATE OFFICE 
Level 1  
32 Oxford Terrace Telephone:  0064 3 364 4160 

Christchurch Central     Fax:  0064 3 364 4165 

CHRISTCHURCH 8011  Ralph.lasalle@cdhb.health.nz 

15 June 2021 

RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10600 

I refer to your email dated 6 May 2021 requesting the following information under the Official 
Information Act from Canterbury DHB regarding vaccine misinformation. Specifically: 

• Since February 1 2021, copies of any reports, documents, memoranda, and correspondence, both
internal and external, regarding misinformation about Covid-19 vaccines/vaccination, including
any reports of examples of misinformation, any official reaction to such examples or the problem
of misinformation as a whole, and the possible impact of such misinformation.

Please refer to Appendix 1 (attached) for correspondence (both internal and external) regarding 
misinformation about Covid-19 vaccines/vaccination.  

Note:  we have redacted information under the following sections of the Official Information Act. 
Section 9(2)(a) – “….to protect the privacy of natural persons, including those deceased”. 
Section 9(2)(b)(ii) “…to protect the commercial position of the person who supplied the information, or 
who is the subject of the information”. 
Section 9(2)(g)(i) “… to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank 
expression of opinions.” 
 We have also removed information we believe to be ‘Out of scope’ of your request. 

I trust this satisfies your interest in this matter. 

You may, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act, seek a review of our decision to withhold 
information by the Ombudsman.  Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz; or Freephone 0800 802 602. 

9(2)(a)

mailto:Ralph.lasalle@cdhb.health.nz
http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/


Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the 
Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response.  

Yours sincerely 

Ralph La Salle 
Acting Executive Director 
Planning, Funding & Decision Support 



Karalyn van Deursen 

9(2)(a) 

From: • 
Sent: 
To: 9(2)(a) 

9(2)(a) 

9(2)(a) 

9(2)(a) (2)(a) 

Subject: RE: COVID -19 misinformation[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Thanks Karalyn, I might explore the option of running an ad in the Riverton newspaper as well 
9(2)(g)(1) 

From: l<aralyn van Deursen <l<aralyn .Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: Wednesda 3 March 2021 09:28 

Subject: RE: COVID -19 misinformation[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Kia ora colleagues 

Thanks for sharing that- Below is a flyer that's been circulated widely on the West Coast. 

9(2)(g)(i) 

We've asked staff to report it to CERT as per the MoH/ AOG Covid Key Messages - so the spiel below went in the 
staff email newsletter on Monday. 
I've also been in touch with DPMC, to get approval to run some ads, and trying to clarify how to brand it and 
ascertain if anything's planned nationally. 
Will keep you posted on that one. The draft wording is below. 

Global email content: 

NEW - Reporting COVID-19 and vaccine misinformation 
We have been made aware that on the Coast there is a person or persons dropping leaflets into mail boxes 
regarding COVID-19 and the vaccine. The Ministry of Health and our Medical Oflficer of Health have been advised of 
this information. Thank you to everyone who has brought this to our attention. 

If you become aware of any campaigns or information targeting New Zealanders and asking for personal information 
or payment for receiving the COVID-19 vaccine, please report this misinformation to covid@ops.cert.govt.nz 
(Subject: COVID-19 scam) or call 0800 237 869. 
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Scams/misinformation of COVID-19 vaccine 

ENDS 

• If you become aware of any campaigns or information targeting New Zealanders a 

information or payment for receiving the COVID-19 vaccine, please report it to CEI 

• It's important to note the vaccine Is tree and at no point will you be asked to pay f 

the queue. 

• Any communications about the vaccine will come from the Ministry of Health or 01 

you receive any emails out of the blue asking for financial and personal details it is 

• The best way you can help us stop these scams affecting New Zealanders is to rep1 
You can do this via CERT NZ's website: www.cert.gj1.lVt.nz or by calling 0800 2378 

Draft copy for ad to run in The Messenger - Community Newspaper delivered to all households on the West Coast 
once a week. 

WHERE DO YOU GO FOR ACCURATE INFORMATION ON COVID-19 VACCINATION? 

We all need to work together to beat COVID-19. 

Help us stop the spread of false or misleading information by only sharing content from official sources. 

You can always find accurate and timely information on the Unite Against COVID-19 website www.covid19 .govt.nz 
and the Ministry of Health website 
www.health.govt.nz or www.wcdhb.health .nz your local health provider. 

The official social media channels are also updated frequently- follow Unite A9ainst COV/D-19, the NZ Ministry of 
Health and West Coast DHB on Face book. 

In terms of branding: 
West dhb logo? 
NZ govt logo? 
Unite against covid logo? 
Ministry of Health logo? 

To be laid out in the new lavender and white stripey style? 
Or do we just do this as a West Coast DHB 'ad'?? 
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Vaccine UPDATE 
Thc·aCtivc in~kint~ be·m=engcr RNA: No.pi~o~ 

==~ ~:~~~::: tli~. "1~e~~ie1rr1i is eiPciiin~~! seri~ 
W~'1,}1,.~1ra"fiiQt9939'7%,why.dowe.need ·aYacane? 
The off.tei;lf report s::atcs that i~will ,;~ stoj).you·gettin'g infected, nor· 
;tep.youJt>foCtlng"olhers: You wlll stiU:h~ve :9 "':ear a masl<and so_cal. 
dis::3ncc.-Multiple TnJ~oni·are·rcqcrirea." ·· · · · · 

Adverse R'eactions 
~~r m.eara-113~ ,;.;~video~ itnd re;icrtS-of people ~Ith :adv=e 

. rcut:or.s. indudlne eeath •. Some datm·<he vaccine. ~.fa .,. more dea~ly 
. thar; mevfru!;; wnv.·arC!n'~.we.hcaring ;ibo"ut this" oil iv NZ? 
0r Judy Mikilvitz is '~h~ tiiiaorwii~:d"l$C;;:.;crr:il tlie rrbtment forH!V. 
~er asses~ent-cftlii \r,iccine'Js that·lt \Villfu~e·tiie.im~u-ne~in 

. to goin?o.a cYtoldiie Sta~ arid:Jfta'c!:."ix>d1tv.'organ~;-whe~-~neit .· . 
~.unt~r~a ~o~o,...; . .:nrus-.-suCli~me common' col~. 

·Glo~I Reset: "YC!u~~ :QW:n· nothir:ig,:and you'll be hapW· 
The Unhea N~ens f5."~fiei-fng.this ~luticm to,thc 'panderillc'.-.ariain~ 
:~obaJ "-'il~ng prcii1~·, Debt iorgiv'en.ess. Relinquisn·o~~r%fifBfr' 
everythingtttth!!-banl:s-lioriies, cafs ett.. Ybu :.Viii li~given ~i>Droo'"ilate,,., ==•===== 
h~ng aria·~c1~rom~. Th~.6an!£s ~;ifl.~;,,~loy e\.:e~~~. :6ii~---~ , 
~nrt,~ pcoP.ie·!'m Oe;a!I~ to:irave! . .-
~lto~}r~ wlJt ~.theirpiiv.nejets: 4, populatiori4iving _in fear. iS:~~v-!o·¢tltf.91""· 
~sin~·~..av1fbee.n oo·n~(~~- peekre·navelostJolis;r 
no'ove~as travel, lriereaseo.suloile_S;-Goven_imi;n~~~·"8; 

.-

- -- --- . 

COVID-19 UPDATE 
Tho~~anc;f~. o~ Do~Qr~.speak out~ 

.Great Barrington Declaration -~er..sO;ooomei:1ic:a l-Per~nne! 
hllve.~Jgned In prot~t. NZ·Covld Pl~ .B; AITJcric:r's ·'frontline Doc:::o:'?:. 

- - -

Whattne NZ-Goverrimentj s NOT telling us 
ThC!·vlrus [~ no. morn·deaoly. than the=seasoniil flu ·_-ilnd h;:,s.readll.-dme 
end oflts. ll~e.r~rdlr!§~." . . . · . -- · . . ~ · 
Deaths worldwlde:ln 2020 fi:om resplratory llln=cs,-.oc any other 

. c.:luse, have becn:fcwer than irt recent years; No (.-xcess deo-JlS, :io 

pnndcmic n nywne~c 1~ .th·e world.. . · ' · 
'So'cond-w~v~~" i~l'n~ su:a)~s')ir~_tota_lfy norm~! for :a.virus . 
Lockdovl()~;weadng masks;.mying inside.and_avoidfng social· 
Interaction, -.:i re b~d for your·tmmune_system. Eat well, "i~et exerciSe and 
r.unihlnc,~tav flt: ·may_&~i.:h.v1~mi~ ~~ci~~ · · ·· - - · 
1~ .~6u ·;ire 1irg1i"r1s~, .tai:ing:11n 1o~op)iO-re·is Rroven·benclicfar; This hliips 

t ine enter. thc.i:cll~ it can-shut do\'m virus replication.·ExalTJples cif 

~l nc .lohoP,h~~:l!re,QLi~r~tl?,lvcm'ne;tiri _~nd'Hydrox>{Chlb~qi;ine. 
_Denths liue"to ~nce~ ;in(l fieai:f_dlsrfaser.ave· oeen~intcfrrectiy r~. 
as;( ovid deaths. Deaths.with Covid, r.or:de<iths from _Covid. 

Do your- own ·research. Dqn't nsten to the government.a,r­
~ei~id-'for mCcirti, .Avorl&;m; reu~; eec, <ina ~fad chec~~~ 
U~cn dltl!ctly-t"o the source ;ind m'ake::up_your:own mine. Find'6tfi€rs 
d~Jngit~~Sjl~ .. ~~d i:.o_mm.;~r~in Ni;re D<frnren· ~ Me!\t;~ny1 
~ood, Dr Doteres·Cohlll, Dr Sam Bailey·(from Ni)-.rmH61fow. 
Grcymputfi Sk~plla on TeJ~ram. . ... 
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Nga mihi 

l<aralyn van Deursen 
Executive Director Communications 
Canterbury and West Coast District Health Boards 
Corporate Office, 32 Oxford Terrace, Christchurch 
T: +64 3 364 4103 or ext. 62103 I M: 027 5314796 

Values -A matou uara 
Care and respect for others - Manaaki me te kotua i eta hi 
Integrity in all we do - Hapai i a matou mahi 

(2)(a) 

' wairara a.dhb.or .nz> From: 
Sent: Tuesday, 2 March 2021 3:43 PM 

Subject: FW: COVID -19 misinformation[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Hi team 

.Ur:ilto 
~gci111st. 

I CO'IJIFJ!I 

Just a heads up that our aged care residents here in Wairarapa have been delivered this magazine. 
I have requested a full copy, I have only been provided these two pages and am unsure what the rest of the 
publication contained (Covid or otherwise). 
Have any of you had this do the rounds in your regions? Vaccination hesitancy is hard enough to tackle without this 
sort of "assistance." 

l<ind regards 

9(2)(a) 
Wairarapa DHB 

9(2)(a) 

www.wairarapa.dhb.org.nz 
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We value your feedback -tell us about your healthcare experience values@wairarapa.dhb.org.nz 

Please consider the environment before printing this email and I or any related attachments The information contained in this 
email and any attachments is confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have received this message in error, please notify 
the sender immediately and remove all copies of the message, including any attachments. Any views or opinions expressed in 
this email (unless otherwise stated) may not represent those of Wairarapa DHB. Thank you. 

9(2)(a) 

From: Manager 
Sent: Monda 1 March 20213:58 PM 
To 

Subject: COVID -19 misinformation 

Hi, 
Just thought I let you know we had this magazine delivered to all our villa residents over the weekend. I have just 
copied the front and back pages for your information. 

I know we can't stop the spread of poor information to the community but thought you might be interested in what 
is getting out there - if you've not already seen it. 

l<ind regards 

9(2)(a) 

y • y, dnesday, Friday 

The information in this email (including attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. If an addressing or 
transmission error has misdirected this email, please notify the author by replying to th~s email and destroy the message. If you 
are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

This email or attachments may contain confidential or legally privileged information intended for the sole use of the addressee(s). Any use, redistribution, 
disclosure, or reproduction of this message, except as Intended, is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please notify the sender and remove all 
copies of the message, including any attachments. Please note, the views expressed in this communication are not necessarily those of the Southern DHB, 
unless expressly so stated or apparent from the context. 
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l(aralyn van Deursen 

From: Karalyn van Deursen 
Sent: Thursday, 4 March 2021 1 :08 PM 
To: 

Cc: 

Cheryl Brunton;-@westcoastpho.org.nz; Bridget Lester; Erin Wilmshurst; 
Joanna Ramsay; Mick O'Donnell; Jason MacAskill; Philip Wheble; Deborah Callahan 
Imogen Squires 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

ad to go in The Messenger, weekly for the next 4 weeks 
WC-TM-Accurate-COVID-19-lnfonnation WCDHB 10Mar2021 WCM.pdf 

l<ia ora team - please see attached the quarter page ad that will appear in The (West Coast) Messenger from next 
Wednesday, for a month & then (still tbc) perhaps monthly after that. 
*MoH have approved the wording and use of branding. 
**The Messenger is delivered to every household on the West Coast. 

We're planning to share all the AoG and MoH vaccination info on our WC fb page and will get a fb tile made up to 
match the attached. 

Nga mihi 

l<aralyn van Deursen 
Executive Director Communications 
Canterbury and West Coast District Health Boards 
Corporate Office, 32 Oxford Terrace, Christchurch 
T: +64 3 364 4103 or ext. 62103 I M: 027 5314796 

Values -A matou uara 
Care and respect for others - Manaaki me te kotua i etahi 
Integrity in all we do - Hapai i a matou ma hi 

1 

· 1 Unite 
1;1g1;1ir:isl 
i:tl'i'll>"IJl 
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Where do you go for accurate information on COVID-19? 
We all need to work together to beat COVI D-19. 

Help us stop the spread of false or misleading information by only sharing content 
from official sources. 

You can always find accurate and timely information on the Unite Against COVID-19 
website www.covjd19.govt.nz and the Ministry of Health website www.health.govt.nz 
or your local health provider. 

The official social media channels are also updated frequently- follow Unite Against 

COVJD-19, the NZ Ministry of Health and West Coast DHB on Face book. 
\'JCOH010Nar2021 \'10·1 

Unite 
against 
ICOVID-191 

•' 
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l<aralyn van Deursen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Karalyn van Deursen 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 2:31 PM 
Jeanie Watson; Becky Brinch; Jessica Tabke 
Ad to be made up - deadline 10am Monday 
Media Schedule - CDHB ROLLESTON APRIL 2021 .pdf; kvd sticky notes to old ad 
content to form basis of new ad to go in the Selwyn Times next week_.pdf 

Hi Becky and Jess - I can't recall who created the original one attached (which was for the West Coast Messenger) 
But we need a slightly tweaked version to go in the Selwyn Times next week. Please see changes attached as sticky 
notes and specs for the new ad (which is a half page in the community paper) in the media schedule attached. 
Jeanie can you pis oversee this process, in terms of proofing etc and we can send to The Selwyn times as soon as it's 
ready-thanks v much. 

9(2)(a) . From: themediadept.co.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 8 April 2021 2:22 PM 
To~n <l<aralyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Cc~themediadept.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Hi l<aralyn, 

Please see attached your booked media plan in the Selywn Times. 

Material specs and deadline are included on this media plan. 

Let me know if you need anything else. 

Thanks 
Steph 

9(2)(a) 

Senior Media Planner/Buyer 

The Media Dept Ltd 
Level 1 Kensington House 
185 Manchester Street 
Christchurch 8011 

9(2)(a) 

From: l<aralyn van Deursen <l<aralyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: 8 April 202110:58 AM 
To themediade t.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Should be easy- it'll be the same ad as last time, but bigger. 
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9(2)(a) 

From themediade t.co.nz> . 
Sent: Thursday, 8 April 202110:57 AM 
To: Karalyn van Deursen <l<aralyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: RE: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Yes we should be able to get into next week. Will need material file no later than 10am Monday- can do? 

Let me know and I'll book it in for the next two weeks I 

9(2)(a) 

The Media Dept Ltd 
Level 1, Kensington House 
18S Manchester Street 
PO Box 13-882 

I I I 
9(2)(a) 

From: Karalyn van Deursen <Karalyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: 8 A ril 202110:55 AM 
To themediade t.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Ok, let's go for a half page - is next week doable? 
Perhaps for two weeks initially. 

9(2) a 

• From themediade t.co.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 8 April 202110:35 AM 
To: Karalyn van Deursen <Karalyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: RE: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Hi 

With their modular sizes they don't actually offer 1/3 page size I However we can get it through if you want it, 
although it won't be much cheaper than a Y, page

Cheers 

9(2)(a) 

The Media Dept Ltd 
Level 1, Kensington House 
18S Manchester Street 
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PO Box 13-882 

Christchurch 
9(2)(a) 

From: Karalyn van Deursen <Karalyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: 8 A ril 202110:18 AM 
To: themediade t.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Thanks - is there a third of a page option (landscape) 

From: themediade t.co.nz> 
Sent: e nes ay, pn 202111:07 AM 
To: Karalyn van Deursen <Karalyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: RE: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Hi Karalyn 

Yes Selwyn Times is definitely the best paper. 

If you want to go hard and big against this, a full page will be  and a half-page  

Let me know. 

Cheers 
9(2)(a) 

9(2){a) 

The Media Dept Ltd 
Level 1, Kensington House 
185 Manchester Street 
PO Box 13-882 

Christchurch 
9(2)(a) 

From: Karalyn van Deursen <Karalyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: 7 A ril 202110:46 AM 
To themediade t .co .nz> 
Subject: FW: post being circulated in Rolly 

Kia or 

What papers cover Rolleston? Is it the Selwyn Times? 
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From: Cheryl Brunton 
Sent: Wednesday, 7 April 202110:40 AM 
To: l<aralyn van Deursen <l<aralyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: FW: post being circulated in Rally 

l<ia ora l<aralyn 

They're at it again . 

This is very similar to what was hand-delivered to letter boxes in Greymouth aind Hokitika earlier this year and even 
references a Greymouth group. It may be appropriate to place an ad in a local newssheet (if there is one) with 
references to where people can find evidence-based information about the vaccine as was done on the Coast. 

9(2)(g)(i) 

Cheers, Cheryl 

9(2)(a) 
From 
Sent: Wednesday, 7 April 202110:30 AM 

To: Cheryl Brunton <Cheryl.Brunton@cdhb.health.nz>; Helen Graham <Helen.Graham@cdhb.health.nz>; Debbie 
Smith <Debbie.Smith@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: FW: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Hi everyone, 

I just had this passed on to me from my husband. It looks like some anti-vaxxers are scaremongering by sending out 
letters via post in Rolleston. 

I don't know if this is something we do anything about or not - and not sure who I would pass this on to if we do 
need any type of response. 

Cheers 
9(2)(a) 

From 
Sent: 
To 
Subject: post being circulated in Rolly[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

FYI 
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Where do you go for accurate information on COVI D-19? 
We all need to work together to beat COVID-19. 

Help us stop the spread of false or misleading information by only sharing content 
from official sources. 

You can always find accurate and timely information on the Unite Against COVID-19 
website www.covid19.govt.nz and the Ministry of Health website www.health.govt.nz 
or your local health provider. 

The official social media channels are also updated frequently- follow Unite Against 
COV/D-19, the NZ fvlinistry of Health and West Coast DHB on Face book. 

\•JCOHD10M<lt20ZI \'/Ct.I 

Unite 
against 
IC_OVID-191 
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Cllent: 
Product: 
Period: 
Date: 
Status: 
Changes: 

NEWSPAPER 

Selwvnllmts f111f P1ge l1ndsupe 

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS - SELWYN TIMES 

She: 180mm hlah x 263mm wide 
Deadline: lOAM -Mondov 12 Aorll 

Milterlal address: 
Kev no: COHB14Apr2021 ST 

COHB 

ROILLESTON CAMPAIGN 
APRIL 2021 
OB APRIL 2021 
BOOKED 
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l<aralyn van Deursen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi team 

Jason MacAskill 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 6:19 PM 
Karalyn van Deursen; Imogen Squires 
Cheryl Brunton; David Smith; Maria Giles 
New anti vaccination Campaign 

This anti-Vaccination guy is back ... Attached is his latest pamphlet that has bee111 put out in both Hokitika and 
Greymouth areas. 

Outside of running the miss information ad again, what else do we have an hour toolbox that we could use to get 

correct information out to the public 
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Via.cci,ne death rate i:s. 4:0·times ·CC»Vl'D death rate 
D,ata fr-qm lsr:ae,I ('pop, g· m,llli.on}just ·c.omplete.d the vaccl11e rdllout. 

"~nvone who is.over .10 wil.1 prob~bly sadly ·d~e ·'wlthin .2~3 y.ears'/' 

"If voij are ·Jn· your 30s, die within s'"1·0 years/' [Dr D.olores Cahill] 

Tbousan.ds of ·o.o:ctors ·spea'k otJt 1 

TFre Cf>VIID--19 'va·cdne' Js not a·vacc·ine at all. It .is ah. e){perim.ental gene I 
taer-B'l!JV· It w.ill R'Qt ·st~.P "Y.o~' gettrng infected; nor stop·you infecting I 

·o~he~~. You WHl:still1·have to .,wear -a-mc;is'k and ·sociql dist.a nee. Multiple 
inJe6ti0ns are required. 

W·ith· a surviva·I r·ate of '99.9.97·%, do .we need a vaccine? 
"It's unlike ~ny ·ot~e.r.va.ccine created before." StE~Ve Anderson, FDA. 

Th.e active i.ng_r.~dienf is messe1}ge.r RNA. N.o ·previous vaccines have 
contained ~his,..~~ · they .a'll failed' the animal stttdies. 
'NaRo-par:tfble lipkfs shield. the RNA so It c~n penetr~te the cell wall. 

Adve·rse Reactions 
-Pher~ have been ''S;:OOO":deaths ahd 166~000' injuries .from the ·'vaccine'. 
"Man'/'e·~f~rert-S are , pr'3did~i11g a,surge of life-thr.ea~~ning in.fections, 
inflammatory.disorders and cleat'hs.: Ofd01:Jrs·e, th'e blame ·will be ,placed 
on: .. ~ · rn.ut(lnt, virulerat .str.a·in ofth.e CdVlID-1.9 viqJs,_ rathetthan on a 
J),eJHly test.ed experimental gene· therapy." [Dr Steven hlotze] 

s:upA Tme.~ipal insuranGe u I<] 'is not ·CC!>Verine: the 'exrn~rlmPnt;i I hlh> 
- 3 
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Olobnl cli·culatlon of nu \'ll'USOS 

tlurntiar of SPC!clmcrM 
Ol>,obb . ·. 

~.o,poo . 

20,000 

2016 

flunuml>trs 
low fi!S' yta~ 

·2010 21 

"They put ·the flu deaths in the COV:ID .. col.umn!" 
The virus is no more deadly than ·the seasonal -flu - and has reac.hed the 
end, of its life ·regardless. · 
Deaths w0rldwide· in 2020 from respiratory illnesses, or any ·o~her 
cause, ·have been fewer than in recent years: No excess deaths, no 
pandemic anywhere in the worlq. 

Treatment - lvermectin 
"D'eath rate is reduced by 70.:gb·~; · Wh:erever it.ha~ been used in the 
world, they are back to normal IJfe." 

• I II 

'~T-h .. ere is bloc;>d pn '.~he :h~nd~ .of ~he b~repu.crat~ who have $uppres·sed . 
~his. life s·~ving medicatiof"!.'~ [Dr Ryan .C0Je] . 
. LockdowA$, wearing mas~$,. st~ying·· it:isid.e and avoiding.soc:::ial 
·'fri'teraGtlob, :are bad·ft:>.i"your immune·system and: mental health. Eat 

': well, get exercise and ·sunshi'he, st'ay fi~; . m9.ybe take Vitam.ins .a.Ad zinc. 

"A poiP.u~atio.n living in fear is easy to control" · 
Bus~ness·es · bave b.~~n , ba·nkr.upteq, people have lost jot)s. LO'ckdowns, 
n0 over~ea~· trav~I, . in.creased sulcides, .. .Government abusing powers. 

'Fof nror.e·: Great Barrin~on D~dar~tinl"I .rir nnlrfroc: r~hill h .. c~­
s 
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l<ind Regards, 

Jason MacAslcill I Emergency Response Planner I SI Earthquake Response Coordinator 
West Coast District Health Board 

9(2)(a) I E:jason.macaskill@wcdhb.health.nz 
A: Greymouth Hospital I Cowper Hub I 71 Water Walk Road I PO Box 387 I Greymouth 
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9(2)(a)

Kathleen Smitheram 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alan Pithie 
Tuesday, 20 April 2021 8:11 AM 
John Hewitt 
Becky Hickmott 

Subject: Re: vaccinations 

Agreed. I've just glanced some of their other public utterances. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 20/04/2021, at 8:01 AM, John Hewitt <john.hewitt@cdhb.health.nz> wrote: 

Noting the Outdoors parties stance on COVID is that it is not causing worldwide deaths and that it is 
all a cover up I doubt that anything will completely satisfy this persons concerns. I would advise that 
any response be scanned by Greg Brogden as the response may well be shared and publicised . 

J 

From: Becky Hickmott <Rebecca.Hickmott@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 19 April 2021 9:07 p.m. 
To: Karal n van Deursen <Karal n.Vandeursen cdhb.health .nz> 

Subject: Re: vaccinations 

Hi Alan 

See comments below from one of our staff. I think it's best coming from you? 

Bees 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 19/04/2021, at 7:47 PM, Karalyn van Deursen 
<Karalyn .Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> wrote: 

Kia Ora team 

Please see email below from a staff member. 
Not sure whether you've already received any similar messages? If so how did we 
respond? 

 
 

Happy to discuss tomorrow. 

1 
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9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a) 9(2)(a)

Karalyn van Deursen 
Executive Director, Communications 
Canterbury & West Coast District Health Boards 
Phone 03 364 4103 
027 5314796 

Begin forwarded message: 

From cdhb.hea lth .nz> 
Date: 19 April 2021 at 6:26:34 PM NZST 
To: Kara! n van Deursen <Karalyn.Vandeursen@cdhb.health.nz> 
Cc: nzno.or .nz 
Subject: vaccinations 

Hello Karalyn, 

I am a working a  
. Thankyou for the communication regarding the 

roll out of the Covid 19 Vaccine for CDHB staff. 
As I am sure you know, Informed Consent is a tremendously 
important factor in all treatments offered by the CDHB. I count it my 
duty to give my patients all pertinent information required to make 
an informed decision wherever possible. 
I am very concerned that this principle is not being adequately 
considered with regard to the Covid Vaccine offered by the Ministry 
of Health to members of staff. 

I have found it very disturbing indeed that very few of my 
colleagues are aware of some issues with the Pfizer Vaccine. There 
will be always be side effects to any treatment and sometimes 
these can be very severe. This doesn't necessarily 
mean we do not utilise a particular treatment option . It is a matter 
of balancing risk. I think everyone understands that . The Pfizer 
Vaccine is generally agreed to be a good option at treating Covid in 
the current crisis. However, if people are not informed as to 
particular risks they cannot make a truly informed 
decision about accepting it or not. 

It is crucial to Informed consent that potential problems are 
admitted. 

I attach a link below that articulates some concerns with the Pfizer 
vaccine that are absolutely not being shared by the C:DHB. The 
author explains it much better than I, but, for example the following 
considerations are not being aired. 

The Pfizer vaccine has only been approved under emergency 
legislation . Though this information is in the public realm, staff I 
speak to are really NOT aware of this and furthermore not aware of 
what this means. 
Staff are generally not aware that the Vaccine has not undergone 
the rigorous testing that vaccines normally do (hence it is only 
approved under emergency conditions) . Of course testing has been 
done, but not to the level normally expected. This testing 
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9(2)(a)

(in the USA as an example) is not expected to have been completed 
until 2023. This MUST mean there are risks that are being taken that 
are not normally taken. This must mean that any particular risk are 
just not known . None of the colleagues I speak to are aware of this. 
Furthermore, though this information is also in the public realm, 
people are generally unaware that this Pfizer Vaccine is not a 
vaccine as we traditionally know them. That is, it is through an RNA 
'methodology'. The science of this is way above my head, however 
this 
much can be reliably said: RNA vaccines have never been 
successfully trialled anywhere, so anybody actually receiving the 
vaccine at this time is actually a 'volunteer' in a trial. Again this is 
information that people are generally unaware of. 

It may well be that the Pfizer vaccine is a tremendous success in 
com batting Covid 19, and perhaps the scope of its side effects will 
be no different to any other vaccine. Lets hope so. But people 
cannot give true consent when information and knowledge is 
withheld from them . 
The above information is currently being withheld. Perhaps this is 
an inadvertent omission, but from my conversations with those I 
work with I am convinced that most are actually grossly unaware of 
what they need to know to be fully consenting to treatment. 
It is the responsibility of the CDHB to very deliberate in informing its 
workforce (and of course patients) . It is not good enough to simply 
publicise the positive aspects of a treatment. The CDHB must work 
harder to be fully transparent. 

Of all the various ministries serving the nation, a Health Board 
should be leading all others in matters of consent that relate to 
health! 

As I say, lets hope this vaccine is a tremendous success. But if it 
proved to be damaging in ways hitherto unknown, then as it stands, 
the CDHB would be rightly considered part of the problem. 

Please consider this carefully. I would appreciate a prompt reply. I 
have Cc'd my Regional NZNO Council into this. 

With thanks, 

https://www.outdoorsparty.eo.nz/sue-grey-open-letter-to­
prime-minister/ 
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l{aralyn van Deursen 

From: Jason MacAskill 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 2:31 PM 
Imogen Squires 

Cc: Karalyn van Deursen 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: COVAX information in Westport letterboxes 
CCE_0007 46.pdf 

This is now being mailed out in Westport, hoikitia and greymouth 

From: Sandra Teasdale 
Sent: Wednesday, 21 April 2021 8:59 AM 
To: Jason MacAskill <jason.macaskill@wcdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: COVAX information in Westport letterboxes 

Hi Jason 

It seems that this has now arrived in Westport. 

Sandra Teasdale 

9(2)(a) 

Fro 
Sent: Wednesday, 21 April 2021 8:09 a.m. 
To: Sandra Teasdale <sandra .teasdale@wcdhb.health.nz>; Mardi Postill <Mardi.Postill@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: COVID Vaccine[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Hi Sandra and Mardi 

This document is being put in peoples letterboxes around Westport. 

Kind Regards 

9(2)(a) 
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Vaccine death rate is 40 times COVID deatta rate 
Data from Israel (pop. 9 million) just completed th~ vaccine rollout. 

"Anyone who is over 70 will probably sadly die within 2-3 years." 

"If you are in your 30s, die within 5-10 years." [Dr Dolores CahillJ 

Thousands of Doctors speak out 
The COVID-19 'vaccine' is not a vaccine at all. It is an experimental gene 
therapy. It will not stop you getting infected, nor stop you infecting 
others. You will sti.11 have to wear a mask and social distance. Multiple 
injections are .required. 

With a survival rate of 99.997%, do we need a vaccine? 
"It's unlike any other vaccine created before." Steve Anderson, FDA .. 

The active ingredient is messenger RNA. No previous vaccines have 
contained this, as they all failed the animal studies. 
Nano-particle lipids shield the RNA so it can penetrate the cell wall. 

Adverse Reactions 
There have been 5,000 deaths and 166,000 injuries from the 'vaccine'. 

"Many experts are predicting a surge of life-threatening infections, 
inflammatory disorders and deaths. Of course, the blame will be placed 
on a-mutant, virulent strain of the COVID-19 virus, rather than on a 
poorly tested experimental gene therapy." [Dr Steven Hotze] 

BUPA [medical insurance UK] is not covering the 'experimental jab'. 

It's thought it will make you sterile, but this has not been tested yet. 

www.therealnews.nz for a free pdf of information. Over 89,000 medics 

are speaking out. NZ Covid Plan B, America's Frontline Doctors. 

Global circulation offlu viruses 

Number of specimens 
60,000 

40,000 

20,000 

Flu numbers· 
1ov1 last year 

2020 21 

' i'Jlm..]: .:.·H · !~f~lW: . .! l,r,::;1:--, 

"They put t~e flu deaths in the COVID column!" 

The virus is no more deadly than the seasonal flu -and has reacl:1ed the 
end of its life regardless. 

Deaths worldwide in 2020 from respiratory illnesses, or any other 
cause, have been fewer than in recent years. No excess deaths, no 
pandemic anywhere in the world. 

Treatment - lvermectin 
"Death rate is reduced by 70-90%. Wherever it has been used in the 
world, they are back to normal life." 

"There is blood on the hands of the bureaucrats who have suppressed 
this life saving medication." [Dr Ryan Cole] 

Lockdowns, wearing masks, staying inside and avoiding social 
interaction, are bad for your immune system and mental health. Eat 
well, get exercise and sunshine, stay fit, maybe takevitamins and zinc. 

For more: Great Barrington Declaration, Dr Dolores Cahill, Dr Sam 
Bailey (from NZ) and follow Greymouth Skeptics on Telegram. 
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l<athleen Smitheram 

From: 
Sent: 

9(2)(a) 
• cdhb.health.nz> 

Sunday, 9 May 2021 9:53 PM 
To: COVID19 
Subject: FW: concerns re vaccine 

Please see my email sent to you below on May 151
• 

The website mentions that a reply might be forthcoming after a couple of days,, but I have received neither a 
substantive re I or even an acknowled ment. 

9(2)(a) 

From:-
Sent: Saturday, 1 May 20211:45 p.m. 
To:fN1f9 @nzno.org.nz 
Subject: FW: concerns re vaccine 

Could you forward this e mail to -who I understand is a rep for my area (Christchurch} 

9(2)(a) 

I am not requiring any particular support at this time in respect of my concerns outlined below to the 
Covid team at CPH. However, it is possible I might want some assistance at some point. So I thought it prudent to 
forward this to you. 

Thanks 

9(2)(a) 

From: 
,9(2)(a) 

Sent: Saturday, 1 May 20211:35 PM 
To: COVID19 <COVID19@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: concerns 

Hello, 

9(2)(a) 

I a~working  I am currently declining the 
offer of the Covid Vaccine. I recently forwarded some of my concerns to Karalyn van Deursen. She has (I understand) 
forwarded my email to the Clinical Lead of the rollout programme but I have yet to receive acknowledgement of 
receipt of this. I realise this is an incredibly busy time, for obvious reasons, but I would appreciate some response to 
my concerns. 

As I have sa id previously we are duty bound to provide all information pertinent to any treatment to facilitate 
Informed Consent. We are rightfully obliged to be proactive with this in respect of our patients, and not simply 
assume that knowledge that is in the public realm will be fully accessed by those who need it. Of course this 
translates equally to all CDHB staff, who by virtue of accepting the vaccine treatment all become patients 
themselves. I believe the CDHB is being woefully inadequate in its attempts to fully inform potential recipients of the 
Covid Vaccine. 

There are some simple facts of the situation that people are unaware of. Every time I respectfully mention these to 
my colleagues, I am immediately met with the statement "I didn't know that". This persuades me that some 
information is being ignored. 

1 
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People are generally unaware that the Pfizer Covid Vaccine is only approved under provisional status. Similarly in the 
US and the UI<. The CDHB is omitting to mention the significance of provisional approval. It comments that testing 
has been done, and indeed 'much testing' and speaks of the co-operation of different nations in speeding up the 
process. However, 'provisional' or 'emergency' approval and associated legisllation means something other than the 
assumed 'positive'. What would be considered standard procedure for 'full' approval will not be completed in the 
USA for example until 2023. This means we now have a gap of at least 18 months before full approval could even be 
considered. 18 months of hitherto unknown side effects of the Vaccine. It is impossible to 'speed up' approval for 
what is necessarily in the future. We cannot know the long term effects until our research actually spans the 'long 
term'. This is particularly crucial in respect of the current treatment, because the MRNA technology of the Pfizer 
and other vaccines is experimental. Animal studies e.g. using this technology have so far proved disastrous and 
generally fatal to its subjects in the long term. Naturally many people will accept the vaccine knowing these things 
anyway, balancing one risk against another, but one must be aware of the risks to 'balance them'. Furthermore since 
'provisional' authority is given this genuinely means that recipients of the vaccine are in effect participating in a type 
of clinical trial. But I do not see this being explained. 

These are not the concerns of a 'conspiracy theorist' but of a concerned •leeing a treasured concept like 
'Informed Consent' being ignored. There are many other things that could be :said, but I will limit my concern at this 
stage to that notion of Informed Consent. These are very troubling times. I do pray that the vaccines given will 
indeed prove to be as effective as we hope and do not cause other problems. However if we do not explain the 
limitations of the knowledge surrounding them before injecting people, then subsequent problems that might arise 
after doing so, are attributable not only to the vaccine but also the giver of it. 

I would value some dialogue about how the CDHB could improve its information sharing on this subject. 

With respect 

9(2)(a) 
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From: ECC Operations (CDHB) <ECCOpsCDHB@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: Monday, May 10, 202110:07 PM 

9(2)(a) 

To: ECC Intelligence (CDHB) <ECClntellCDHB@cdhb.health.nz>; 
~ccn. health . nz>; ECC Public Information (CDHB) <ECCPublnfCDHB@cdhb.health.nz> 

Cc: ECC Controller (CDHB) <ECCControllerCDHB@cdhb.health.nz> 

Out of Scope 
the information I've seen was 

1. A newspaper delivered to one of the NIR team letterboxes (back in March) 
2. A photograph of something.reiceved in her letterbox 
3. Copied in to some emails between Matt Doogue and Andi Shirtcliffe (attached chain) 

Nga mihi 

Erin 
Erin Wilmshurst 
Canterbury Covid-19 Vaccination Operations Lead 
Phone: 

9(2)(a) 

Email: ECCOpsCDHB@cdhb.health.nz 

From: ECC Intelligence (CDHB) 

Se . • 
To: ccn.health .nz>; ECC Operations (CDHB) 
<ECCOpsCDHB@cdhb.health.nz>; ECC Public Information (CDHB) <ECCPublnfCDHB@cdhb.health.nz> 
Cc: ECC Controller (CDHB) <ECCControllerCDHB@cdhb.health.nz> 

The only reference I can think of was when it came to my attention that anti-vaccination flyers were being put into 
West Coast letterboxes. 

Please note the correct email address for ECC Operations is eccopscdhb@cdhb.lhealth.nz 

Nga mihi, 
Deborah Callahan 
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ECC Intell igence Lead 

Canterbury 
District Health Bo.::i.rd 

ECC Intelligence Lead I COVID-19 Vaccination Programme Roll-Out I Canterb u1 ry District Health Board I Tel: 
- 320 Manchester St, Christchurch 

Have you 
scanned in today? 
Everyone, Including all 
DHB staff, should scan in 
atworkevery day usi~ the 
COVID-19 Tracer App. 

Unite 
against 
COVID-19 
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9(2)(a)

l<athleen Smitheram 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FYI 

Matt Doogue < Matthew.Doogue@cdhb.health.nz> 
Thursday, 6 May 2021 6:09 PM 

· t111. II 

Vaccine misinformation 
image.png 

In one of my colleagues letter box today. 
I can't comment on how widely distributed. 

:-\ M 

Sent from my Phone 
Matt Doogue 

1 
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8 IMPO..RTANT 
COVID VACCINE 

~(o :\~ 
\1. .,,..,,, FACTS ., ·vrti'·' ~ 

I ------- . 

' • 

~ 

YOU PROBABLY HAVEN'T HEARD! 

Vaccine companies are exempt from ALL 
llablllty. 

All COVID,..W vaccines ate,currently 
expedmentaU-Some·trials won'l? end 
until 2023. 

l1he vaccine·has not been shown to st . ,'. · 
y,ou catching SARS.iGoV':'2.or passing It 
on to others, 
The enly rea·son given to take·the vaccln · ~ 
Is tt:iat it might reduce symptoms. 

ARltnals lh prior coronavlrus vaccine trials 
be.came very stck when-exposed to the 
wJld virus. 
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9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

Kathleen Smitheram 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Andi Shirtcliffe <Andi.Shirtcliffe@health.govt.inz> 
Thursday, 6 May 2021 9:20 PM 
Juliet Rumball-Smith; Matt 
-.Ian Pithie [CCDHB]; Erin Wilmshurst; Rachael 

Turnbull; Sarah Metcalf; Sharon Gardiner 
Re: Vaccine misinformation[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Got confirmation tonight AoG team were aware. 

Thank you for sharing. 

Andi 

Andi Shirtcliffe 
Clinical Chief Advisor - Pharmacy, Allied Health and Covid Vaccine team 
Manatu Hauora (Ministry of Health) 
Sent from my iPhone - I am in a clinical role on monday mornings. 

From: Matt Doogue <Matthew.Doogue@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 7:25:27 PM 

Subject: Re: Vaccine misinformation[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

And a colleague in Wellington got the same flyer. An local DHB com ms teams may be interested. 

On 6/05/21, 6:28 PM, "Andi Shirtcliffe" <Andi.Shirtcliffe@health.govt.nz> wrote: 

Thanks Matt I've forwarded to the team - this sort of thing sits with the All of Govt team. If they aren't already 
aware I'm sure they would be interested to see it. 

Nga mihi 

Andi 

Andi Shirtcliffe I Clinical Chief Advisor (she/her) 
Pharmacy, Allied Health and COVID-19 vaccination team I 
Office of the Chief Clinical Officers I Ministry of Health I 
Mobile: 9(2)(a) 

https://scanmail .trustwave.com/?c=15517&d=15mT4NFYevmxGRYoFKBZ19wM4 g1Zbl3gWhChOROow&u=https%3 
a%2f%2furldefense%2ecom%2fv3%2f%5f%5fhttp%3a%2f%2fwww%2ehealth%2egovt%2enz%5f%5f%3b%21%21NU 
wMCyKv%21KgfwleplY8sKkKYZylVaseQM7aculHPXhcyffkw7edD070hdZ%5f%51fMXsgJRWVxAk8870098CE%24 I 
mailto:Andi.Shirtcliffe@health .govt.nz I 

I am in a clinical role on Mondays, if urgent please text- I may not be able to reply straight away. 
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9(2)(a)

Team of SM, we can do this. Unite against COVID-19 

l<ia l<aha, l<ia maia, l<ia manawanui 
Be Strong, Be Brave, Be Steadfast 

-----Original Message-----
From: Matt Doogue <Matthew.Doogue@cdhb.health.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 6 May 2021 6:09 pm 

Subject: Vaccine misinformation 

FYI 

In one of my colleagues letter box today. 
I can't comment on how widely distributed. 

:-\ M 

Sent from my Phone 
Matt Doogue 
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9(2)(a)

9(2)(a) 9(2)
(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

Kathleen Smitheram 

From: Haidee Scott 
Sent: Tuesday, 11 May 2021 9:23 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

Karalyn van Deursen; Alan Pithie; Stephanie Manning 
RE: concerns re vaccine 

Given-hasn't raised any further questions, should I leave the conversation there? 

From: Communications 
Sent: Monday, 10 May 2021 8:03 PM 
To: Haidee Scott <Haidee.Scott@cdhb.health.nz>; Alan Pithie <Alan.Pithie@cclhb.health .nz>; Stephanie Manning 
<Stephanie.Manning@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: Fwd: concerns re vaccine 

FYI - Steph copying you a~has copied the NZNO into most of I emails . 

Karalyn van Deursen 
Executive Director, Communications 
Canterbury & West Coast District Health Boards 
Phone 03 364 4103 
027 5314796 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: COVID19 <COVID19@cdhb.health.nz> 
Date: 10 May 2021 at 7:35:59 PM NZST 
To: Communications <Communications@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: FW: concerns re vaccine 

From: 
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 7:35:58 PM (UTC+12:00) Auckland, Wellington 
To: COVID19 
Subject: FW: concerns re vaccine 

For the attention of Haidee Scott 

To cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: RE: concerns re vaccine 

Thankyou Haidee for your reply and taking time to examine some of the details of my concerns at 
this busy time. 

Thankyou too for correcting my assertion that the Pfizer injection is approved under 'Emergency' 
legislation here in NZ when indeed it is not.! I was mistakenly applying the US 
terminology. 
However ... it is approved only 'provisionally' under NZ Law. The Medicines Act as you cite 23 (1) is 
'provisional' approval, which to me seems essentially equivalent to the Emergency Legislation in the 
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9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a) 9(2)(a)

US and the EU . It is not equivalent to otherwise full authority. The Legislation also cites that, "it is 
desirable that the medicine be used on a restricted 
basis for the treatment of a limited number of patients". Clearly this 'desirability' has been totally 
ignored . In no way can the 100,000's receiving the injection in NZ be 'limited' or 'restricted'. 
You cite accurately I am sure the numbers past and present that have been part of the 
research/study into the effectiveness of the Covid 19 vaccines. But it remains true that 'animal 
studies' of Mrna vaccine technology have proved disastrous in the past and long term studies 
(especially with vulnerable humans) have simply not been done yet. 
If 'provisional' approval was being adhered to as the Law suggests then any future problems that 
might come to light will have effected only a 'limited' number of people. But here and now, a single 
medication is potentially given to everybody in the nation! If something proves to be amiss with it, 
then this will have untold consequences. 
The Law concerning 'provisional approval' is there for good reason, to protect us. But we as the 
CDHB are joining with the Government in totally ignoring this check and balance! 
You say we as New Zealanders are benefitting from the extended use (and trials) of the vaccine in 
other parts of the world, when the case can equally be made that we have joined other nations in a 
very grand and dangerous experiment. 

Of all the nations in the world, with our excellent Covid status, this is the perfect place to truly wait 
and see if there are long term problems with the vaccines ... but we are going ahead regardless. I 
truly hope my concerns are groundless, but meanwhile I marvel at the current license to experiment 
with people's health. 

This is very distressing 

From 
Sent: Monday, 10 May 2021 4:59 PM 
To cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: FW: concerns re vaccine 

From: Haidee Scott On Behalf Of ECC Public Information (CDHB) 
Sent: Monda 10 Ma 2021 3:54 PM 

Cc 

Hi thanks for taking the time to email, and to follow up. As you mention, it is a considerably 
busy time for the team. 

We've responded to your points in the previous version of your email, which I copy below. Our 
responses are marked in blue. 

Warm regards, 

Haidee Scott 
Senior Communications Advisor - COVID-19 Lead 
Canterbury District Health Board 
Level 1, 32 Oxford Tee, Christchurch, 8011 
www.cdhb.hea lth.nz 

I am a working at Thankyou for the 
communication regarding the rollout of the Covid 19 Vaccine for CDH B staff. 
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As I am sure you know, Informed Consent is a tremendously important factor in all treatments 
offered by the CDHB. I count it my duty to give my patients all pertinent information required to 
make an informed decision wherever possible. 
I am very concerned that this principle is not being adequately considered with regard to the Covid 
Vaccine offered by the Ministry of Health to members of staff. 

I have found it very disturbing indeed that very few of my colleagues are aware of some issues with 
the Pfizer Vaccine. There will be always be side effects to any treatment and sometimes these can 
be very severe. This doesn't necessarily 
mean we do not utilise a particular treatment option. It is a matter of balancing risk. I think 
everyone understands that. The Pfizer Vaccine is generally agreed to be a good option at treating 
Covid in the current crisis. However, if people are not informed as to particular risks they cannot 
make a truly informed 
decision about accepting it or not. 

It is crucial to Informed consent that potential problems are admitted .. 

I attach a link below that articulates some concerns with the Pfizer vaccine that are absolutely not 
being shared by the CDHB. The author explains it much better than I, but, for example the following 
considerations are not being aired . 

The Pfizer vaccine has only been approved under emergency legislation. Though this information is 
in the public realm, staff I speak to are really NOT aware of this and furthermore not aware of what 
this means. 
This is incorrect. The Comirnaty (COVID-19 mRNA vaccine) (Pfizer-BioNTech) vaccine has been 
approved for use in New Zealand under section 23 of the Medicines Act, with conditions. 
There may be confusion because the labels on the vaccine vials state that they are for use under 
Emergency Use Authorization. This statement has been included to meet the requirements of the 
US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) but is not relevant or applicalble to the vaccine's use in 
New Zealand. 

Staff are generally not aware that the Vaccine has not undergone the rigorous testing that vaccines 
normally do (hence it is only approved under emergency conditions). Of course testing has been 
done, but not to the level normally expected. This testing 
(in the USA as an example) is not expected to have been completed until 2023. This MUST mean 
there are risks that are being taken that are not normally taken. This must mean that any particular 
risk are just not known. None of the colleagues I speak to are aware of this. 
This is also incorrect. The process to develop COVID vaccines is fast-tracked while maintaining the 
highest standards. Given the urgent need to stop the pandemic, pauses between steps, often 
needed to secure funding, have been shortened, or eliminated, and in some cases, steps are being 
carried out in parallel to accelerate the process, wherever that is safe to do. COVID-19 vaccine 
developers have also issued a joint pledge not to seek government ap1Proval for their vaccines until 
they've been proven to be safe and effective. 
The Comirnaty (COVID-19 mRNA vaccine) (Pfizer-BioNTech) vaccine coimpleted its phase 3 study (the 
last phase) in late 2020. This phase 3 study included more than 40,000 participants. Since then, 
effectiveness and safety reports for 10s of millions of people have been published. This, and the 
other COVID vaccines are subject to intensive on going safety monitoring (this monitoring identified 
the rare association of clotting disorders with the Oxford vaccine). 

Furthermore, though this information is also in the public realm, people are generally unaware that 
this Pfizer Vaccine is not a vaccine as we traditionally know them . That is, it is through an RNA 
'methodology'. The science of this is way above my head, however this 
much can be reliably said: RNA vaccines have never been successfully trialled anywhere, so anybody 
actually receiving the vaccine at this time is actually a 'volunteer' in a trial. Again this is information 
that people are generally unaware of. 
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mRNA vaccines have been around since the early 1990s, and have been successfully trialled - but 
not phase 3 trials - until now. As you'll be aware, 1.2 billion doses of COVID-19 vaccines (admittedly, 
not all mRNA, but a la rge proportion are) have now been administered around the world, including 
304,900 doses in New Zealand. New Zealanders are the beneficiaries of people participating in the 
vaccine trials in other countries. 

It may well be that the Pfizer vaccine is a tremendous success in com batting Covid 19, and perhaps 
the scope of its side effects will be no different to any other vaccine . Lets hope so. But people 
cannot give true consent when information and knowledge is withheld from them . 
The above information is currently being withheld . Perhaps this is an inadvertent omission, but from 
my conversations with those I work with I am convinced that most are actually grossly unaware of 
what they need to know to be fully consenting to treatment. 
It is the responsibility of the CDHB to very deliberate in informing its workforce (and of course 
patients) . It is not good enough to simply publicise the positive aspects of a treatment. The CDHB 
must work harder to be fully transparent. 
Canterbury DHB is following the informed consent process as directed by the Ministry of Health and 
the Immunisation Advisory Centre. You can find the !MAC guidelines here: 
https://www.immune.org.nz/sites/default/files/IMAC COVID ED Screen%2BGuide-EMAIL3.pdf 

Of all the various ministries serving the nation, a Health Board should be leading all others in 
matters of consent that relate to health! 

As I say, lets hope this vaccine is a tremendous success. But if it proved to be damaging in ways 
hitherto unknown, then as it stands, the CDHB would be rightly considered part of the problem. 

Please consider this carefully. I would appreciate a prompt reply. I have Cc'd my Regional NZNO 
Council into this. 

With thanks, 

From: 
Sent: Sunday, 9 May 2021 9:53 PM 
To: COVID19 <COVID19@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: FW: concerns re vaccine 

Please see my email sent to you below on May 1st. 
The website mentions that a reply might be forthcoming after a couple of days, but I have received 
neither a substantive reply or even an acknowledgment. 

From 
Sent: Saturday, 1 May 20211:45 p.m. 

To~ 
Subject: FW: concerns re vaccine 

Could you forwa rd this email to who I understand is a rep for my area (Christchurch) 
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I am not requiring any particular support at this time in respect of my concerns outlined 
e ow tot e Covid team at CPH. However, it is possible I might want some assistance at some point. 

So I thought it prudent to forward this to you. 

Thanks 

Fro~ 
Sent: Saturday, 1 May 20211:35 PM 
To: COVID19 <COVID19@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: concerns 

Hello, 

I am a-working in  I am currently 
declining the offer of the Covid Vaccine . I recently forwarded some of my concerns to Karalyn van 
Deursen. She has (I understand) forwarded my email to the Clinical Lead of the rollout programme 
but I have yet to receive acknowledgement of receipt of this. I realise this is an incredibly busy time, 
for obvious reasons, but I would appreciate some response to my concerns. 

As I have said previously we are duty bound to provide all information pertinent to any treatment to 
facilitate Informed Consent. We are rightfully obliged to be proactive with this in respect of our 
patients, and not simply assume that knowledge that is in the public realm will be fully accessed by 
those who need it. Of course this translates equally to all CDHB staff, who by virtue of accepting the 
vaccine treatment all become patients themselves. I believe the CDHB is being woefully inadequate 
in its attempts to fully inform potential recipients of the Covid Vaccine. 

There are some simple facts of the situation that people are unaware of. Every time I respectfully 
mention these to my colleagues, I am immediately met with the statement "I didn't know that". This 
persuades me that some information is being ignored. 

People are generally unaware that the Pfizer Covid Vaccine is only approved under provisional 
status. Similarly in the US and the UK. The CDHB is omitting to mention the significance of 
provisional approval. It comments that testing has been done, and indeed 'much testing' and speaks 
of the co-operation of different nations in speeding up the process. However, 'provisional' or 
'emergency' approval and associated legislation means something other than the assumed 
'positive'. What would be considered standard procedure for 'full' approval will not be completed 
in the USA for example until 2023. This means we now have a gap of at least 18 months before full 
approval could even be considered. 18 months of hitherto unknown siide effects of the Vaccine. It is 
impossible to 'speed up' approval for what is necessarily in the future .. We cannot know the long 
term effects until our research actually spans the 'long term'. This is particularly crucial in respect of 
the current treatment, because the MRNA technology of the Pfizer and other vaccines is 
experimental. Animal studies e.g. using this technology have so far proved disastrous and generally 
fatal to its subjects in the long term. Naturally many people will accept the vaccine knowing these 
things anyway, balancing one risk against another, but one must be aware of the risks to 'balance 
them'. Furthermore since 'provisional' authority is given this genuinely means that recipients of the 
vaccine are in effect participating in a type of clinical trial. But I do not see this being explained. 

These are not the concerns of a 'conspiracy theorist' but of a concerned  seeing a treasured 
concept like 'Informed Consent' being ignored. There are many other things that could be said, but I 
will limit my concern at this stage to that notion of Informed Consent. These are very troubling 
times. I do pray that the vaccines given will indeed prove to be as effective as we hope and do not 
cause other problems. However if we do not explain the limitations of the knowledge surrounding 
them before injecting people, then subsequent problems that might arise after doing so, are 
attributable not only to the vaccine but also the giver of it. 
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I would value some dialogue about how the CDHB could improve its information sharing on this 
subject. 

With respect 
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Kathleen Smitheram 

From: 
Sent: 

Haidee Scott on behalf of COVID19 
Wednesday, 19 May 2021 8:26 AM 

To: 
Subject: RE: Unlawful 

Hi you might like to read Minister Little's latest media release on the matter: 

https://www.beehive.govt.nz/release/technical -amendment-medicines-act 

Haidee Scott 
Senior Communications Advisor - COVID-19 Lead 
Canterbury District Health Board 
Level 1, 32 Oxford Tee, Christchurch, 8011 
www.cdhb.hea lth.nz 

/ / 

Canterbury & West Coast DHBs 
COVID-19 Vaccination Programme 

From: 

Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 5:34 AM 
To: COVID19 <COVID19@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: Unlawful 

For the attention of Haidee Scott 

Further to my previous communication with you : 

"7_ 

Unite 
against 
COVID-19 

You may be aware that the High Court in Wellington yesterday ruled that it ca11 be 'reasonably be argued' that the 
Law has been ignored and broken with the current Covid Vaccine rollout. 
As the Legislation indicates, the current provisional approval under the Medicines Act suggests that medicines 
should be given to a 'limited' number of people. 
This is obviously to protect the general population from potential side effects that come to light in the period of 
provisional approval. 
The government has let down the populace in its wilful ignoring of the advice given under the Medicines Act. 
Perhaps you too as the Covid rollout team are equally culpable? How do you explain this? Rather than dispensing to 
a limited number of people you proudly report your 'success' in delivering it to as many people as you can. 
It is possible of course that there will be no long term problems with the vacci11e, but that does not excuse you at 
this time from not following advice contained in the appropriate legislation. 
If the vaccine proves damaging in the long term then you will be responsible, together with the Ministry and the 
government for the health problems that occur. 
Please reconsider what you are doing. I am quite sure you mean to do the right thing, and that you believe you are 
doing the right thing, but there is a reason that provisional/conditional approval was granted and it is vital that the 
appropriate advice is followed. 

The governments approach to this appears to be to draft and rush through a Bill to change the Law that it has just 
transgressed! Is this the way the law is to be treated? Is this a reasonable and democratic response? Shouldn't the 
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appropriate course of action be to apologise for potentially putting people at risk and formulate a plan which is 
better suited to the risks being taken? 
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l<aralyn van Deursen 

From: Jason MacAskill 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Wednesday, 26 May 2021 10:13 AM 
Imogen Squires; Karalyn van Deursen 
David Smith 

Subject: RE: Covid vaccine depopulation scheme responsible for the mass deaths in 
lndia[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Hi 

I have someone delivering a copy to me 

From: Imogen Squires 
Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 8:04 AM 
To: l<aralyn van Deursen <karalyn.vandeursen@cdhb.health .nz>; Jason MacAskiill 
<jason.macaskill@wcdhb.health.nz> 
Cc: David Smith <david.smith@wcdhb.health .nz> 

Subject: RE: Covid vaccine depopulation scheme responsible for the mass deaths in lndia[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

FYI - the person(s) distributing the fliers are now also popping CD discs into rnaillboxes. 

From: l<aralyn van Deursen 
Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 9:28 PM 
To: Jason MacAskill <jason.macaskill@wcdhb.health.nz> 

Cc: Imogen Squires <imogen.squires@wcdhb.health.nz>; David Smith <david.srnith@wcdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: Re: Covid vaccine depopulation scheme responsible for the mass deaths in lndia[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Thanks Jason. 

l<aralyn van Deursen 
Executive Director, Communications 
Canterbury & West Coast District Health Boards 

Phone 03 364 4103 
027 5314796 

On 24/05/2021, at 8:26 PM, Jason MacAskill <jason.macaskill@wcdhb.health.nz> wrote: 

FYI 

l<ind Regards, 

Jason MacAsl<ill I Emergency Response Planner I SI Earthquake Response Coordinator 
West Coast District Health Board 

9(2)(a) 
E:jason.macaskill@wcdhlb.health.nz 

A: Greyrnouth Hospital I Cowper Hub I 71 Water Walk Road I PO Box 387 I Greymouth 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Joanne Brown <joanne.brown@wcdhb.health.nz> 
Date: 24 May 2021at17:20:05 NZST 
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To: Jason MacAskill <jason.macaskill@wcdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: RE: Covid vaccine depopulation scheme responsible for the mass deaths 
in lndia[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Herperso~ 
Is emailing everyone they can not DHB staff member but just so you know It is out in 
the community. 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

From: Jason MacAskill 
Sent: Monday, 24 May 2021 4:53 PM 
To: Joanne Brown 
Subject: Re: Covid vaccine depopulation scheme responsible for the mass deaths in 
lndia[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Who is sending this around? 

l<ind Regards, 

Jason MacAskill I Emergency Response Planner I SI Earthquake Response 
Coordinator 
West Coast District Health Board 

9(2)(a) 
E:jason.macaski ll@wcdhb.health .nz 

A: Greymouth Hospital I Cowper Hub I 71 Water Walk Road I PO Box 387 I 
Greymouth 

On 24/05/2021, at 16:50, Joanne Brown 
<joanne.brown@wcdhb.health.nz> wrote: 

This is being circulated FYI 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

From:-
Sent: Monday, 24 May 20214:46 PM 
To: Joanne Brown 
Subject: Fwd: Covid vaccine depopulation scheme responsible for 
the mass deaths in lndia[EXTERNAL SENDER] 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

9(2)(a) 
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Covid vaccine depopulation scheme causing mass 
India 

It's no longer deniable. With bodies washing up on the banks of 1 
deaths surging in India, the fact that covid vaccines caused deat/ 
can no longer be denied. 

Learn the truth in this article. 

Also today: We published five powerful interviews this last week, 
protein "shedding" and vaccine bioweapons with top doctors lik 
and Dr. Christiane Northrup. 

Other interviews covered the economic collapse and the acceler 
targeting America. 

Check out these five stuinning interviews here. 

New Videos from Brighteon.com 

Only 5000 out of 90 million Africans have opted for the Coronaviru 

Watch this video 
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~~.J.,i UAl·GENT: .. Round t'a1ble 
·: di$CU~Sion on why ODO· 
injected peop'J,e in. the 
po1p-1;l~.ation. are now 
be·ling. l~fected ·:by those· 

' who g.ot t~e snots aatd 
wha,t db we do abo~Ut~ . ' . . ' 

5 Doctors Agree that COVID-19 Injections are Bioweapons and Disc 
About It 

Watch this video 

Preserve Fresh Eggs Up to 1 Year 

Watch this video 

Featured Articles 
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The role of vaccinations in India 's surging death rate can no longer 

By Lance D Johnson I Read the full story 

' t1 1 

·10 •ml 1 lnJec!lon only 

Hard data proves Big Pharma knew COVID vaccines would worsen 
the pandemic 

By News Editors I Read the full story 
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Sponsor: Health Ranger's Organic Turmeric Gold Liquid Extract is pac 
curcumin, essential vitamins, minerals. and more. 

CHO calls on FDA to immediatelly take COVID vaccines off the marl< 

By News Editors I Read the full story 

Mask wearers now feel paranoid, angry, confused and stupid 

By S.D. Wells I Read the full story 
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Sponsor: Get one of the world's most potent and versatile carrier oils 
sandalwood seed oil. 

Large earthquake feared along ~Jew Madrid Seismic Zone after sinl 
fissure appeared 

By Virgilio Marin I Read the full story 

Sponsor: Experience the powerful antioxidant properties of the most 
vitamin E discovered. 
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Indian actor dies from coronavirus infection after criticizing the co1 
system 

By Ramon Tomey I Read the full story 

More of Today's Articles 

Federal law prohibits mandat«:!s of emergency use COVID vacci1 
masks -- 3 resources you can use to inform your school or em pl· 
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With more than 100 U.S. colleges mandating COVID vaccines for in-person attendancE 
enforcing mask mandates, it's critical people understand their rights. (Article by Aime 

CDC recognizes a handful more blood clot cases linked to Johrn 
coronavirus vaccine 
The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) officially recognized more case: 
clots connected to Johnson & Johnson's single-dose Wuhan coronavirus (COVID-19) .. 

NHS app rolls out COVID-19 passport "feature" 
The United Kingdom National Health Service (NHS) will soon roll out a feature on its s 
application that shows the user's vaccination status. Users can present this to authori 

Tim Truth talks to the Health Rtanger about covid masks, vaccir 
unsolved mysteries 
Are you someone who used to identify as a "liberal" but who later came to your sense 
bit deeper into the "conspiracy theories" that the government and ... 

WebSeed 3820 Central Avenue Unit 11109 Cheyenne, WY 82001 

Unsubscribe I Privacy Policy 
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